The average rate of compensation increase is expected to be inflation which is assumed to be 2.75% (in 2006, 2.75%) plus 0.5%
for productivity gains plus an adjustment for merit and promotion.

(1) The expected long-term rate of return on plan assets is calculated using assets valued at fair value.

For measurement purposes, costs trends were assumed to be:

] for medical costs related to drugs
10% in 2007 reducing by 0.67% each year to 6% in 2013 and subsequent years
(8% in 2006 reducing by 1% each year to 5% in 2009 and subsequent years);

] for other medical costs
5% in 2007 reducing by 1% each year to 3% in 2009 and subsequent years
(8% in 2006 reducing by 1% each year to 5% in 2009 and subsequent years); and

] for dental costs
6% in 2007 reducing by 1% each year to 4% in 2009 and subsequent years
(4% in 2006).

][][][][][ 82 Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

– 20 –
Pension And Other Employee Future Benefits (continued)

Sensitivity of Assumptions
The impact of changing the key weighted-average economic assumptions used in measuring the net periodic pension and other benefits cost
are summarized in the table below.

Registered pension Supplemental pension Other plans

plan cost plans cost cost

Increase (decrease) in
Expected rate of return on assets
Impact of: 1% increase (5,349) (62) –

1% decrease 5,349 62 –
Discount rate(1)

Impact of: 1% increase (12,736) (739) 100
1% decrease 16,311 865 14

Rate of compensation increase(1)

Impact of: 0.25% increase 937 43 50
0.25% decrease (912) (33) (18)

Assumed overall health care cost trend rates
Impact of: 1% increase – – 1,068

1% decrease – – (771)
on the aggregate of the service and interest cost components of the post-retirement benefits other than pension cost for the period

Assumed overall health care cost trend rates
Impact of: 1% increase – – 14,601

1% decrease – – (11,607)
on the post-retirement benefits (other than pension) accrued benefit obligation at March 31, 2007

(1) For other plans, excludes the impact on post-retirement benefits other than pension and post-employment benefits.

– 21 –
Related Party Transactions

BDC is related in terms of common ownership to all Government of Canada created departments, agencies and Crown corporations.